

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 16, 2012

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

D.C. Cir. No. 10-5161

JEFFERSON MORLEY,

Appellant,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Appellee

**James H. Lesar
D.C. Bar #114413
1003 K Street, N.W.
Suite 640
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 393-1921**

DATED: December 12, 2011

Counsel for Appellant

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JEFFERSON MORLEY	:	
	:	
Appellant,	:	
	:	
v.	:	D. C. Cir. No. 10-5161
	:	(C. A. No. 03-2545 RJL)
	:	
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE	:	
AGENCY	:	
	:	
Appellee	:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Statement of Issues	1
Statutes and Regulations	2
Jurisdiction	2
Statement of the Case	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Critical Nature of Issues Raised	5
C. Factual Background	7
Summary of Argument	30
Argument	34
I. The CIA Has Failed to Meet its Burden to Show That it Conducted an Adequate Search	34
A. Operational Files	34
B. Monthly Progress Reports	39
C. Discovery	47
II. The CIA Has Failed to Sustain its Burden of Proof Regarding Its Exemption 1 and 3 Claims	50
A. Exemption 1	50
B. Exemption 3	59

	<u>Page</u>
III. The Supreme Court's Decision in <u>Milner</u> Requires That Exemption 2 Be Remanded to District Court	65
IV. The District Court Erred in Sustaining the CIA's Exemption 5 Claims	67
V. The District Court Applied the Wrong Exemption 6 Standard	71
VI. The CIA's Vaughn Index Was Inadequate	72
CONCLUSION	74

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>*ACLU v. DOD</u> , 351 F.Supp.2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	36
<u>*ACLU v. DOD</u> , 04Civ 4151 S.D.N.Y. (2011)	36
<u>*Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</u> , 398 U.S. 144, 158-159 (1970)	41
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	41
<u>*Campbell v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</u> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C.Cir.1998)	34,52
<u>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</u> , 441 U.S. 281, 290 n.10, (1979)	38
<u>CIA v. Sims</u> , 471 U.S.159 (1985)	60,61
<u>Coastal States Gas Corporation v. Department of Energy</u> , 617 F.2d 854, 866 (D.C.Cir.1980)	67,68 69
<u>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco & Firearms</u> , 670 F.2d 1051, (D.C.Cir.1981)(en banc)	65,66
<u>Davis v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</u> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir.1992)	47,63
<u>Dep't of Air Force v Rose</u> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	38
<u>EPA v. Mink</u> , 410 U.S. 73_(1973)	54,63 65
<u>FBI v. Abrahamson</u> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	62

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Getman v. NLRB</u> , 450 F.2d 670(D.C.Cir.1971)	71
<u>Halperin v. Central Intelligence Agency</u> , 629 F.2d 144, (D.C.Cir.1980)	52
<u>Hayden v. National Sec. Serv. Agcy/Cent. Sec. Serv.</u> , 608 F.2d 1381, (D.C. Cir.1979)	64
<u>Hemenway v. Hughes</u> , 601 F.Supp. 1002(D.D.C.1985)	37,38
<u>King v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</u> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C.Cir.1987)	41,52
* <u>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</u> , 131 Supr. Ct. 1259 (2011)	34,62 66,67
<u>Morley v. C.I.A.</u> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C.Cir.2007)	4,37, 39,40 42,51 67
<u>Navasky v. Central Intelligence Agency</u> , 499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y.1980)	63
<u>Negly v. F.B.I.</u> , 658 F.Supp.2d 50, 56-57 (D.C.C.2009)	50
<u>Oglesby v. Department of the Army</u> , 920 F.2d 57, 68 (D.C.Cir.1990)	46
<u>Schiller v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 964 F.2d 1205(D.C.Cir.1992)	66,73
<u>Schwanner v. Department of Air Force</u> , 898 F.2d 793 (D.C.Cir.1990)	37,65
<u>Sims v. C.I.A.</u> , 642 F.2d 562 (D.C.Cir.1980)	45,61 64

	<u>Page</u>
<u>*Weisberg v. United States Dept. of Justice, 627 F.2d 365 (D.C.Cir.1980)</u>	21,23 47
<u>Wilbur v. CIA, 355 F.3d 675 (D.C.Cir.1004)</u>	40

***Cases marked by asterisk are chiefly relied upon**

Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 1505	6
50 U.S.C. § 431(A)	36
50 U.S.C. § 431(c)(3)	36
50 U.S.C. § 403(d)(3)	59,64
50 U.S.C. 403(g)	59
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6).	71
Executive Order 12958 Section 3.2(b)	57
Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Jan. 5, 2010)	51
H.R. Rep. No. 93-876, 93 Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	37,55
S.Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., 9 (1965)	68
